BioMed CentralBMC Genomics
ss
Open AcceCorrespondence
"Tandem duplication-random loss" is not a real feature of oyster
mitochondrial genomes
Jianfeng Ren1,3, Xiao Liu1, Guofan Zhang1, Bin Liu*1,2 and Ximing Guo*4
Address: 1Institute of Oceanology, Chinese Academy of Sciences, Qingdao 266071, PR China, 2Beijing Institute of Genomics, Chinese Academy
of Sciences, Beijing 101300, PR China, 3The Graduate University of Chinese Academy of Sciences, Beijing 100039, PR China and 4Haskin Shellfish

In conclusion, the complete mt genome of C. hongkongen-
sis is 18,622 bp in length, and its gene order and arrange-
ment are identical to that of C. gigas. The loss of a gene
segment reported by Yu et al. (2008) was an artifact due to
placing PCR primers in a duplicated gene, and the phe-
nomenon of "tandem duplication-random loss" does not
exist in the mt genome of C. hongkongensis. Our study
highlights the need for caution when amplifying and
sequencing through regions with tandem duplication.
When tandem duplication is expected, it is important to
design long PCR fragments and not place primers in
duplicated regions. Cross-verification with different sets
of primers should be considered.
Table 4: Primers used to amplify fragments of Crassostrea hongkongensis mitochondrial genome.
Order Primer name Sequence (5'-3') Length position Product size (bp)
1* HK-4343F TTAGAGTTCCGTTTCACCCG 20 4343 2470, 4617
HK-6812R CTTTCGCTTCAATTTAGTTAGT 22 6812, 8959
2* HK-6569F GGTTCTGGTATAATGTTAGCT 21 6569, 8716 824, 2971
HK-7392R ATTACTCTCTTTTTACTCCC 20 7392, 9539
3* HK-9412F CTAGGTCAGGTCGAAGTGCT 20 7265, 9412 1016, 3163
HK-10427R AGAGCACAGGTGTTGGGTGA 20 10427
4 HK-5807F GTCTCATAATCCGAAAGTGGTT 22 5807 2658
HK-8464R CTTATACTTGGGCTACTTTCTT 22 8464
5 HK-8138F GGTGCTCACTAAATCAGTATGT 22 8138 1905
HK-10043R ATGAAGATAGTGACGGAAACCC 22 10043
*Primer pairs from Yu et al. (2008). Because one or both of the primers are located in the duplicated rrnS gene, two fragments are expected but
only the shorter one is actually amplified.
Page 5 of 6
(page number not for citation purposes)